CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: CFX Board Members

FROM: Joseph L. Passiatore, General Counsel ﬁy
DATE: June 9, 2016

SUBJECT:  Second Amendment to Innovation Way/Beachline Interchange Agreement

The attached Second Amendment to Amended and Restated 2006 Innovation
Way/Bachline Interchange Agreement accomplishes the following:

1. Includes a realignment of the South Approach to the interchange as part
of the project and apportions the additional costs to Suburban Land
Reserve (“SLR”).

2. Provides for joint use of stormwater ponds to accommodate stormwater
drainage from the Realigned South Approach.

3. Amends the commencement and completion of construction dates to reflect
CFX’s recent award of the design build contract.

The Second Amendment has been approved by SLR and the Orange County
Commission. CFX Legal and Engineering staff recommend approval.
JLP/ml
Attachment
cc: Joseph A. Berenis

Glenn Pressimone
Ben Dreiling

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDQO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011

WWW.CFXWAY.COM M



APPROVED BY ORANGE
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

BCC Mtg. Date: May 10, 2016

Prepared by and retum to:

Vivien J. Monaco, Esq.

Burr & Forman, LLP

200 S. Qrange Avenue, Suite 800
Ortando, FL 32801

Tax Parcel 1.D. Numbers:
Portions of the following parcels:
Tax Parcel No, 25-23-31-0000-00001; and
Tax Parcel No. 36-23-31-0000-00002.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED 2006
INNOVATION WAY/BEACHLINE INTERCHANGE AGREEMENT

INNOVATION WAY AND BEACHLINE EXPRESSWAY

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED 2006
INNOVATION WAY/BEACHLINE INTERCHANGE AGREEMENT (the "Second
Amendment"), effective as of the latest date of execution ("Effective Date") is entered into by
and among SUBURBAN LAND RESERVE, INC., a Utah corporation (“SLR”), whose mailing
address is 79 S. Main Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111, ORANGE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), whose
mailing address is P.O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida, 32802-1393, and CENTRAL FLORIDA
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY, successor-in-interest to Orlando-Orange County Expressway
Authority ("OOCEA"), a body politic and corporate and an agency of the State of Florida
established pursuant to Part V of Chapter 348, Florida Statutes (“CFX”), whose mailing address
is 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, 32807 (individually, a "Party", and collectively, the

"Parties").

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 2 of 16

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, SLR is the owner of fee simple title to certain real property, as more
particularly described on Exhibit "A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference
“Property”; and

WHEREAS, SLR, County, and OOCEA, predecessor-in-interest to CFX, entered into
that certain Amended and Restated 2006 Innovation Way/Beachline Interchange Agreement,
which was approved by SLR on May 27, 2014, by County on June 10, 2014, and by OOCEA on
June 12, 2014, with an Effective Date of June 12, 2014 (the "Initial Agreement") a memorandum
of which was recorded on June 13, 2014, at Official Records Book 10758, Page 8144, Public
Records of Orange County, Florida, as was amended by the Parties by virtue of that certain First
Amendment to Amended and Restated 2006 Innovation Way/Beachline Interchange Agreement,
which was approved by SLR on August 13, 2015, by County on September 15, 2015, and by
CFX on October 8, 2015, with an effective date of October 8, 2015, recorded at Official Records
Book 10996, Page 3948, Public Records of Orange County, Florida, (the "First Amendment")

(collectively referred to as the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the date set forth in the Agreement for CFX to Commence Construction is
the later of ten (10) months after the Effective Date of the Initial Agreement (ten months from
June 12, 2014, or April 12, 2015), or 180 days after CFX's acquisition of the Super Corridor

Land (180 days from December 17,2015, or June 14, 2016);

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 3 of 16

WHEREAS, the south approach design to the Innovation Way/Beachline Interchange
(the "Interchange") has been realigned at the request of SLR and the realignment is reflected in

the current design of the Interchange; and

WHEREAS, the realignment of the south approach and its conveyance to the County
following completion of construction by CFX will leave portions of the right-of-way of currently
existing Aerospace Parkway and ICP Boulevard outside of the realigned Aerospace Parkway and

ICP Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, upon the County's acceptance of the completed realigned south approach,
which will include realignment of Aerospace Parkway and ICP Boulevard, SLR will request that
the County vacate those portions of the right-of-way of currently existing Aerospace Parkway

and ICP Boulevard outside of the realigned Aerospace Parkway and ICP Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, SLR, County, and CFX now wish to amend the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
herein set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy, and
sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged by the Parties hereto, the Parties hereby

covenant and agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by

this reference.

2. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have

the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 4 of 16

3. Amendments to Initial Agreement as amended. All of the amendments in this
Second Amendment apply to the Initial Agreement as amended by the First Amendment,

otherwise referred to as the Agreement.

4. Revised alignment of and replacement of exhibits for south approach. The south
approach to the Interchange is hereby revised to the alignment as shown in Exhibit "D," attached
hereto and incorporated herein, which replaces and supersedes Exhibit "D" attached to the Initial
Agreement. Exhibits "A," "B," "E,” "G," "H," "J," "N," and "O" attached hereto and
incorporated herein also replace and supersede the exhibits of the same designation attached to

the Initial Agreement to reflect the revised alignment of the south approach in all such exhibits.

5. Parties’ agreement to revised alignment of south approach. The Parties
acknowledge that the Interchange Project, the design of which is close to or complete, includes

the revised alignment of the south approach and hereby approve the revised alignment.

6. Vacation of right-of-way.  As depicted on Exhibits "D" and "N," the
realignment and construction of the south approach and its connection to Aerospace Parkway
will realign portions of existing Aerospace Parkway and ICP Boulevard (together, the
"Realigned South Approach”). Once CFX completes construction of the Realigned South
Approach and CFX or SLR, as may be applicable, has conveyed, and County has accepted the
Realigned South Approach, County will diligently process and take formal action on a petition
that will be filed by SLR or its successor-in-interest to vacate the portions of the existing
Aerospace Parkway and ICP Boulevard that are not part of the Realigned South Approach (the

"Existing Right-of-Way"). In the event SLR or its successor-in-interest files the petition to

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 5 of 16

vacate the Existing Right-of-Way prior to the County's acceptance of the Realigned South
Approach, the County will use its reasonable efforts to schedule a public hearing to consider
such petition at the first available Board of County Commissioners meeting following the
completion of the petition to vacate application package and County's acceptance of the

Realigned South Approach conveyance.

7. Amendment to Section 1. Section 1 is hereby amended to revise the following

definition (underlined text is added; strikethroush text is deleted):

Design Engineer: THE BALMORAL GROUP, the engineering
consultants retained by CFX to perform design engineering and permitting for the

Interchange Project and related improvements (except for the design engineering

and certain permits for the realigned south approach. depicted on Exhibit "D".

designed by Donald W. Mclntosh and Associates, Inc.).

8. Amendment to Section 2.2.1. Section 2.2.1 is hereby amended as follows

(underlined text is added; strikethrough text is deleted):

The Scope of Design will continue to govern design of the Interchange Project;

provided, however, the Scope of Design will be modified to conform to the
express requirements of this Agreement and to ensure the Plans accommodate the

IPR. The revised Scope of Design shall be subject to the Parties' mutual approval,

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016

Page 6 of 16

which approval shall not be unreasonably or arbitrarily withheld, conditioned, or

delayed.

Amendment to Section 2.4.2. Section 2.4.2 is hereby amended as follows

(underlined text is added; steikethrough text is deleted):

26387526 v6

24.2 Within—twenty— (20 —days—alterClX s—debivery—of—the—Pre-Award
Notice—to-County—and-SERUpon completion of the Realigned South Approach,

SLR or CFX. as applicable. will convey marketable fee simple title to County to

the Interchange Right-of-Way as generally depicted on Exhibit "N" by special

warranty deed. free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, restrictions, and

easements and rights of third parties, subject only to the interests, covenants, and

requirements of this Agreement and to such easements and exceptions as agreed

upon by CFX or County. as the case may be, and SLR will deliver to County

perpetual, nonexclusive drainage easements. in a form reasonably acceptable to

both Parties.

Ponds identified on Exhibit "B." located on either side of Aerospace Parkway,

which shall be joint use Stormwater Ponds. proposed to accommodate stormwater

drainage from the Realigned South Approach, Aerospace Parkway, [ICP

Boulevard. and future surrounding development (the "Joint Use Ponds"). To

accommodate future development of the property surrounding the Joint Use

Ponds, the Joint Use Ponds may be relocated or reconfigured by SLR and its

successors and assigns, at the expense of SLR or its successors and assigns. as




RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016

Page 7 of 16

10.

applicable. upon reasonable notice to and approval by the County, which approval

shall not unreasonably be withheld. and provided that all required stormwater

drainage for the Realiened South Approach. Aerospace Parkway, ICP Boulevard,

and any development existing at the time is continuously maintained during and

after such reconfiguration or relocation of the Joint Use Ponds. SLR or its

successors and assigns. as applicable, shall maintain or cause to be maintained to

County standards (e.g.. through a property owners association) the Joint Use

Ponds. but reserves the right in the future to seek the establishment of a Municipal

Services Benefit Unit to levy special assessments for the purpose of paying the

cost for maintenance of the Joint Use Ponds. TFitle-shall-be-conveyed-by-speeial

Amendment to Section 2.4.7. Section 2.4.7 is hereby amended as follows

(underlined text is added; strikethrough text is deleted):

26387526 v6

2.4.7 Within ten (10) days after the Effective Date, SLR will deliver to

CFX a current Owner’s Title Insurance Commitment issued by a title insurer
licensed by the State of Florida, evidencing that fee simple absolute title to
Interchange Right-of-Way, Stormwater Drainage Ponds, and Utility Easements
are vested in SLR and evidencing that the Interchange Right-of-Way, Stormwater

Drainage Ponds, and Utility Easements are free and clear of all liens and



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 8 0of 16

encumbrances, except for easements of record, if any, and except other matters of

record, all of which shall be subject to CFX’s or County’s, as the case may ting

aﬁé E'hf!” l"ie deem[!d 1o bE! Eieli"el‘BEl (”'he"her or-not ae{lla”:’ 1'36&5“EE|] WhEH ('I}

after—deposit—of-sBid be. written approval. In the event the title commitment

reflects an encumbrance objectionable to CFX, CFX shall have the right, but not

the obligation. to delay awarding the Successful Bid until such time as an

acceptable title commitment is provided. If after receiving notice of CFX’s title

objections SLR is unable through the exercise of reasonable diligence to remove
any such objectionable encumbrance from the title commitment, then CFX shall
have the right in its discretion to terminate this Agreement by delivering written
notice of termination to the other Parties, in which event Section 16.5 below will
apply. After closing on the conveyances, SLR will cause the conveyances to be
recorded in the Public Records, and will cause to be issued, as applicable, an
Owner’s Policy of Title Insurance insuring CFX’s and County’s ownership of the
Interchange Right-of-Way, Stormwater Drainage Ponds, and Utility Easements.
Such policy shall include the estimated value of the improvements to be
constructed or installed within the Interchange Right-of-Way by operation of a
pending construction clause, but in no event shall such policy be for an amount
less than the appraised market value of such lands. At such time as the
aforementioned Owner’s Title Insurance Commitment is delivered to CFX or
County, SLR agrees not to encumber or otherwise take any action which may

result in the encumbering by grant of easement, license, or other instrument

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 9 of 16

providing for use of or access through the Interchange Right-of-Way, Stormwater
Drainage Ponds and Utility Easements or otherwise pledge same as collateral or

security.

11.  Amendment to Section 4. Section 4 is hereby amended as follows (underlined

text is added; strikethrough text is deleted):

Section 4. Obligation for Bidding, Selection and Award. Subject to
extension for delays caused by Force Majeure, CFX shall complete design and
permitting, and will Commence Construction, within the later of ten (10) months
after the Effective Date or 489 240 days after CFX's acquisition of the Super
Corridor Land (as defined in Section 34.4 below). At the request of County or
SLR, CFX shall deliver to County and SLR complete copies of all information
provided to bidders and also of all bids submitted for the Interchange Project.

Such copies may, at CFX's election, be provided electronically.

12.  Amendment to Section 6.  Section 6 is hereby amended as follows (underlined

text is added; steikethrough text is deleted):

Section 6. Construction of Interchange Project by CFX. CFX shall
pay the Capital Cost from the SLR and County Contributions, and from funds
belonging to CFX. The aggregate of the SLR and County Contributions is
expected to be insufficient to pay the full Capital Cost. CFX shall pay with CFX
funds any deficit between the Capital Cost and the aggregate of the SLR and

County Contributions, provided. however, that SLR shall reimburse CFX for any

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 10 of 16

increase in the Capital Cost caused solely by the realignment of the south

approach to the Interchange The methodology to determine such reimbursement

shall be determined and agreed to by and between CFX and SLR . Periodically,

at the request of SLR or County, CFX shall provide County and SLR with reports
on the status of construction. Further, at the request of SLR or County, CFX shall
notify County and SLR in writing upon completion of the Flyover, of Loop “D”,

and again upon full completion of the Interchange Project.

13.  Amendment to Section 6.1. Section 6.1 is hereby amended as follows

(underlined text is added; strikethrough text is deleted):

6.1 Completion Deadline. Subject to extension for delays caused by
Force Majeure, CFX will substantially complete the Interchange Project (other
than demolition of the Existing Interchange, which may be completed later)
within eighteen—18) twenty (20) months after Commencing Construction of the

Interchange Project.

14.  Amendment to Section 8.  Section 8 is hereby amended by deleting all of

Section 8, including sub-sections 8.1 and 8.2 in their entirety, and inserting the following:

Section 8. Phasing of removal of Existing Interchange. The removal of the
four (4) existing ramps shall be phased as CFX completes the construction of
phases of the Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange as indicated in the phasing
shown in Composite Exhibit "Q," attached hereto and incorporated herein. In no

event shall CFX remove an existing ramp until that phase of the Innovation Way /

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 11 of 16

Beachline Interchange that replaces such existing ramp is fully completed and

open to public use.

15.  Ratification. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is hereby ratified and

affirmed in its entirety and shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

16.  Notice. Any notice delivered with respect to this Amendment or the Agreement
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be delivered (whether or not actually received) (i)
when hand delivered to the person(s) hereinafter designated; or (ii) upon deposit of such notice
in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified mail, return-receipt requested, addressed to
the person at the address set forth opposite the party’s name below; (iii) when delivered by
facsimile transmission, or to such other mailing or email address or to such other person as the

party shall have specified by written notice to the other party delivered in accordance herewith.

As to SLR: Suburban Land Reserve
79 S. Main Street, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attention: Steve Romney, President
Telephone: (801) 321-7550
Facsimile: (801) 320-4676

With a copy to: Burr & Forman, LLP
200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 800
Orlando, Florida 32801
Attention: Vivien J. Monaco, Esquire
Telephone: (407) 540-6600
Facsimile: (407) 540-6601

And with a copy to:  Kirton McConkie
50 East South Temple
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attention: Robert Hyde, Esquire, and Loyal Hulme, Esquire
Telephone: (801) 328-3600
Facsimile: (801) 321-4893

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 12 of 16

As to County: Orange County Administrator
P.O. Box 1393
201 S. Rosalind Ave
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393
Telephone: (407) 836-7370
Facsimile: (407) 836-7399

With a copy to: Orange County Community, Environmental,
and Development Services Department
Manager, Transportation Planning Division
Orange County Public Works Complex
4200 S. John Young Parkway
Orlando, Florida 32839-9205
Telephone: (407) 836-8070
Facsimile: (407) 836-8079

As to CFX: Central Florida Expressway Authority
4974 ORL Tower Road
Orlando, Florida 32807
Attn: Executive Director
Telephone: (407) 690-5000
Facsimile: (407) 690-5011

With a copy to: General Counsel to CFX
Central Florida Expressway Authority
4974 ORL Tower Road
Orlando, Florida 32807
Telephone: (407) 690-5000
Facsimile: (407) 690-5011
17.  Covenants Running with the Land. This Second Amendment shall run with the
Property and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit and burden of the parties and of
the heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of SLR and any person, firm, corporation,
or other entity that may become the successor in interest to the Property.

18.  Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Second Amendment shall be the date

on which the last of the Parties executes the Second Amendment.

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 13 of 16

19.  Recordation of Second Amendment. An executed original of this Second
Amendment shall be recorded, at SLR’s expense, in the Public Records of Orange County,
Florida within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date.

20. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in as many
counterparts as there are parties, each of which shall be considered an original, and all of such

counterparts shall constitute one Amendment.

21.  Applicable Law. This Second Amendment and the provisions contained herein

shall be construed, controlled, and interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida.

22. Time is of the Essence. Time is hereby declared of the essence to the lawful
performance of the duties and obligations contained in this Second Amendment and in the

Agreement.

23. Amendments. No amendment, modification, or other change to this Second
Amendment or the Agreement shall be binding upon the parties unless in writing and executed

by all the parties hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 14 of 16

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be duly

executed by their respective duly authorized representatives on the dates set forth below.

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Board of, Eounty szmissioners
By: / ;
“Teresa Jacobs,
74Orange County Mayor

Date: /‘7?., /A ,2016
= 4

ATTEST:
Martha O. Haynie, County Comptroller
As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

sy. Aomifer Jlindh,

Deputy Clerk /
'@(Prmted name: J¢ nﬂl-ﬁ.\" Iéh mctZ

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 15 0f 16

ATTEST:
Darleen Mazzillo, Executive Secretary

Signature:

CENTRAL FLORIDA
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,
a body politic and corporate and an
agency of the State of Florida

By:

Print name:

As its Chairman

Date: , 2016

26387526 v6



RAC Second Amendment, SLR and CFX
Innovation Way / Beachline Interchange 2016
Page 16 of 16

WI SES:

rint Name: !he!ﬂg sS:mtbﬂ
(4.)"”(2 Cran—

Print Name; [yv‘\d CﬁMW(‘/l

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY___ Qi\¥ ‘ake

SUBURBAN LAND RESERVE, INC., a Utah
corporation

By:

&L R.Steven Ronfney, President

Date: A;Im/ /?/'ﬁ‘ ,2016

SWORN TO and subscribed freely and voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed
before me by R. Steven Romney, President of Suburban Land Reserve, Inc., a Utah corporation,
who executed the foregoing on behalf of said corporation and who did/did not take an oath. He
is X personally known to me or ___ produced as identification.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the State and County last aforesaid this M~

dayof __ fypn\ ,2016.

[Affix Notary Seal]

Sarahi D. Soperanez
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF UTAH
My Comm. Exp. 4/22/2016
Commission # 654879

26387526 v6

-

_.gﬁ'—:-—__.'—.:-—ﬁ" —————

_—— —

Signature of Notary

Svipln) ).~ Sopemness
Print/Type Name of Notary
Commission Number: _ & 51 €34
My Commission Expires: _ " [3-2-\




Q3AON=ZY 39 OL
JONVHOUILNI
ONILSIX3

<
o
E 5
S
=
UN
Q0o
o —
z3
3=
X =
%o
(8]

QYVAITINOL Muvd
JLvHOdHE0D
TVYNOILVYNYILNI

390anRig
a3sodoud

Joqanug
0RO ¥AdNS — a380d0ud

®

AVMMNVd
JOVdSou3av

EXHIBIT A

JOARRIOD ¥3adNs

J90ig
\\l a3sodonld

AVAMVA
LINIINNNOW
ONILSIX3

JONVYHOUILNI
a3s0doad

OMOVY=LIBIHXZ\SLIBII\OMAT\S00EZ\E00ENOYdY 14



MG -LIBH\SLIGIHG\ MO\ BOOBZ\E00ZN0MY, 4




_.II. JOAIYIOD ¥3dNS

|

WAY

--_BEACHLINE_EXPRESSWAY_

ORANGE COUNTY
OF-

RIGHT—

_~
AVM zo_._.<>ozz_T
ONLSIX3

+<§ NOLLYAONNI

OMQ"g~LIBHG\SLIBIMXENOMOI\ B00EZ\E00EF 08, 4



1

“BEACHLINE_EXPRESSWAY-

008

LIMITED ACCESS
RIGHT—OF—-WAY

CFX

AVM NOILVAONNI
ONLLSIX3

i

—=—30dIJH0D ¥3dNS

9 >
AR
b
© Ly
N <
Bl &
L3S0 O
O <
Q

AVM NOLLVAONNI ‘

: > C M

A'l\w_oo_mmoo ¥3dNS

OMO I=LIBHXI\SLIGIHKI\OMOINBO06Z \ 60008\ 4



- BEACHLINE_EXPRESSWAY_

AVM NOLLYAONNLI |\ !
ONILSIX3 il _ AVM NOLLVAONNI

4

a\ |
(-

IMO9-LIgIE\SLIEIHXE\ SMAT\ BODEZ\E00ZM T, 4



71 \PROJ2009\ 28008 \EDWG\EXHIBI TS\EXHIBI T—H.OWG

SUPER CORRIDOR

EXPRESSWAY/
INTERCHANGE

= e —

e T —

\ L i, -V
i = -é & = =
. x
o
2 o
> =
o
o
o
! x
| L
o
I D
77
|
I
VAN
s/ AN
/?%. LY
ra
\
\aahad
SESSCAN
\ RS\ .
¥ ) i
5, = /f ///’rf//
TRACT. G \ 7 257

s oaaon =St 7
% /

INNOVATION WAY




VNOILIQAY .8, dWVY

IVNOLLIGay O, dWvY

~ EXHIBIT J

JOdIN¥OD ¥3dNs

QT =LIgHA\SLIBHEN SO\ BO0EZ\EODZrONLY, 3



AT

EFH

k HH}

OMO'N=LIBIHXZ\SLISIHXIN\OMIF\GOOEZ \ GUOZAQ N




J3A0N3Y 39 Ol
JONVHOYILNI
\losz_xu

opuUD O
D020

\ »oarco

00200 opuDyIQ
s @

1sv3 @

A

1

I, dAVY

TZ; NOILVAONNI

Innovation Way
«a=North South =i

(exT13)

Ifnovation Way

SHEET 1 OF 2

EXHIBIT O

GZ° 1101 HSYO

61 LIXd l

/ KOM UOI10AQUU|

4, dO007 divY

= 110N Y}Nnog ==

ADp, UOI}DAOUU|

Cocoa
NEXT LEFT

NOTE: THE SIGNAGE SHOWN ON THIS
EXHIBIT IS PRELIMINARY IN
NATURE AND IS SUBJECT TO
MODIFICATION WITH FINAL DESIGN

OMOTIO=LIBIHXINSLBIHXINOMO3\BODEZ\G00ZrOEdY, 4




BEACHLINE EXPRESSWAY

T Z/1
ADM, UOI}DADUUY

G£" 1701 HSYD

61 11X3 I

NOTE: THE SIGNAGE SHOWN ON THIS
EXHIBIT IS PRELIMINARY IN
NATURE AND IS SUBJECT TO
MODIFICATION WITH FINAL DESIGN

EOWGHEXHIBITS\EXHIBIT-02.0WG

EXISTING

e A EXHIBIT O
| { . _.

SHEET 2 OF 2

F: \PROJZ003\ 25008



e —— e I o T
o e 14 oawns
* 40 I LIGIHXE KvassTanct g v Wino% o2
§ St uzaions i

ONITSVHd NOILOAILSNOD Yool [ amonwmy avussmiaes ozzes i sueon e

5 ALNI0T FINVHO-OANVTHO =4 "avosaVHR T Saivrt

NOLEONALSNOD I TSVHI
NYBLLYd OIdAVYE ONELSIX T

NOILJNYLSNOD YIGNN VIHY

INT EM

JWYY JINVYLINT ANNOELSIM

1z ek

aWYY LIXI GNNOELSIM

|
—————

AR 3IVASOYTY e

~

(0350404 d) A¥M NOILYAONNI

Ji44YHL 0L NIHO ONY
3131dW0D 38 TIIM V dWVY "FWIL LOVYINOD 40 SHINOW 6 LSHId IHL 40 ONT FHL A8

{SHINOW 6) I INOLSIUN
(S)FILIAILIY INOISITIW ONIMOTI0S FHL SNIVINOD [ 3SVHA -= FION

dWYY LIX3 63 AYVHOdWIL FHL NIJO ONY LDNYLSNQD “dvV AG NOILONYLISNOD (v)
(3QiS HLNOS) AYM NOILYAONNI 40 NOILINELISNOD N1938 (S)
8 div¥ J0 NOILINYLISNO3 Ni938 (b}

T JivY JO NOILONYISNOD NI938 (£}
(301S HiBON) A¥M NOIIYAONNI 40 NOILYOd ¥ OGNV ¥ dWYy LINYISNOD (Z)

INIBENYY B ONIYYITI ONV NOILONYISNOD JDVNIVYA aNv ONOd Ni938 (1)
ONIMOTI0S FHL DNYISNOD St 3SYHd SIHL 40 INIINT FHL

SJWYY ONILSIXI IHL NO DiddvHL IHL NIVINIVI

I 35vHd
A3
< " o
JWVY 3INVYIN3 ONM0BLSYI T \\. &
b
P e.wﬁ.
pr
JWvy LIx3 aNN08isv3 (am/a3) vzvid 1101 BNILSING o (0350d0¥4) 3 dWwY
CLEEER]
(dWvY 11X3 §3 ASH0IWIL)
(%) SYIHLO A8 ¥NOLIC TWI1ITdS TSI S v
83 825 us
_ 157 83 ONILSIX3 T NAETT T
e, piT . {
" - ..|l.l.l.-ll.l
{038040Ud] vV JWVY
am 825 ¥§
/ FINVUING BM ONILSIXT
L1x3 @M PNLISIKT \ (a3504084) @ 4001
ONv (G35040¥d) @ divy
4007 0 dWYY NIJO
/4 N0 INILSIX3 ATM NOILYAONNT N3dO

SHINOW 61 VZV1d 10 ONIGNIINT D dWVH N3JO | 1114 d31S
11X3 83 SNIISIXT FAONTY 114 d3.s

<}
= SHINOW ST (3015 H1N0S) AYM NOILYAONNI ONY & dWvY N3O I 4315

5
= (v Ag) FINVYINT 83 ONILSIXT IYNDIINOIIY WEI]
z LIX3 GM ONILSIXT FAONIY Al d31S
__ g SHINOW ZI VZ¥1d 1901 ONIGNTINI O dWvY N0 11 9315

=

g
| N FINVYINI M ONILSIXT 3AOWTY it 4315

=2

=
1= SH.NOW 6 v dWvH N3O 14318
53UYa INOLSTTI NOILOMYLSNOD 30 ININOIS WINID




2 -
e T e o
* 40 2 LISTHXT prad e
e
ONISVES NOILOAYLSNOD YOUOU [ av T e
- O ST OAUY T W s ¥ fame

NOLLOMNLSENCD IT FSVHL
NYZELVYT DIALVHL I TSVHS

474 03504044 vV [/ /)

NOJLINYISNOD 0350408 d
QYOH1IvY YQIY0T4 a¥vogy 11V

i TEL I

NOIIDNYLSNOD ¥3ANN VIV

diWYY FONVYINT ANNOGLSIM

dWVY LIX3 QNNOBIS3IM

dWvd IONVHINT QNNOFLSYI

A5%3 E3

dWvyd 1IX3 ONNO§LSYI

an39a7

(8M/83) ¥ZV¥1d 1104 ONILSIXT

AMNd FIVISOHIY

IONVYINT 37 DMILLISING

)
|

{BIS0J0HH) AMId FDVISOYIY

3.13TdW03 38 THM (30IS H1NOS)

AYM NOILYAONNI ONY @ dWvY "IWiL LOVYINOD 40 SHINOW SI ISHI4 3HL JO ONF FHL A

(SHINOW S1) £ INCISTIIN

2id4YHL OL NIJO ONY FLITIWOD 3G TTIM

VZv1d 1101 3HL ONY G divY "IWIL 1DVHINOD J0 SHANOW ZI ISYI4 FHL 40 NI IHL AG

(SHINOW Z1) Z INCLISTTIN

ASIFILIAILDY INOISITW ONIMOTIOS FHL SNIYINOD JI 3SYHd — FION

(dWvY LIX3 93 AYYH¥OdinIL)
{4vY) SYIHL0 A8 ¥NOL3G T¥133dS

(0350d0Hd) D diwy

L o e TR TV

(@3IS0Qd0Hd) AVM NOILYAONNI

(4/d 4vY ¥IA0 FOQIYE 3IHL INIGATINI) 3 dWVH F0 NOILINHISNGD NI93E
/Y 4YV YIAQ FOQIYE AYM NOILYAONNI JHL 40 NOILDAYLISNOD NI938

825 ¥YS YINO 3DAIYT AYM NOILYAONN! FHL 40 NOILINHISNOD NIOFE

{3Q1S H1M05) AYM NOILYAONNI QNY

(474 4¥Y YIAQ 39G1¥Eg FHL ONIGNIONI} 8 dWvy JO NOJLINYISNOI FLITIWOD
¥YZV7d 7701 0350d0dd 3HL GNY @ dWVY F0 NOILINYLSNOD F1F1dW0D
INIBENYD ANV INIYYIID QNY NOILINYLSNOD IOYNIVHG ONY ONOd INNIINOD

(9)
(s)
r)

(€)
[t}
n

SONIMOTI04 IHL LINYISNOD Si 3SYH SIHL J0 INFINT FHL

LIX3 §3 IHL NV '(dWVH 37100 FONVHINT 63 FHL
(dWvY G3770.4) 1ix3 M ONILSIXT 3HL NO J144VHL NIVINIVH

!II44VHL 0LV dWvy
N3IJO ONY AYM NOLIYAONNI 0L AMNd INIWANOW ONOTY

JHFdvYL LYIANIT GNY dWVH JONYHLINT M FHL IS0

12

1 3SVHd

[0350dittd) § vy

83 825 ¥s
/Y G350404d vy
T -5, = = =
(0350d04d) v divy
am 825 HS
LIX3 M MISIEF (a3504044) @ d007
any (G350404d) 0 dnvy
4001 @ JWvy NIdO
974 200 ONILLSIXZ A¥M NOILYAONNI N3dO

SHANOW 61 vZY1d 7104 SNIONTINI 3 divy N3dO A d31s
11X3 83 ONILSIXI FAOW3Y 1A 9315

o]
= SHINOW §1 (3QI5 H1NOS) AYM NOLLYAONNI GNY 8 dWwY N3dO 1A d31s

‘G
2 (v A8) FONYYINT §3 ONILSIXT FH091IN0DITY A d31s
S LIX3 8M INILSIXT INOWIY A 4315

s
3 SHINOW 21 vZ¥7d TI0L ONIGNIONI G divy NId0 1 9315

I~

5
2 FONYYINT M ONILSIXI 3AOWTY i1 d31s

E]

E]
= SHINOW 6 Y divY N3O 1 d3is
S3IUFT INOISTTW NOILDNHISNOD 40 3IN3NDIS WHINTD




RS

F A0 & LTHTTHXT
ONTSVHd NOTLDO YL SNOD

ALIHORINY
AVASSTIIG

YAROTE
TRIINAD

Dul SUIIMNIDNI ATRMIE
9LEEP VG F5HION 74
34 uosomie 3 Sar

NOLLONYLENOO TIF TSVHI
NUZLLYd OIHAVYL I ASVHI

Savoy w207 E
/¥ A350d0¥d vy E

NOILLONYLSNOD 0350408 d
ayoy1ivy varyo1s auvoay 11y

NOILINYLISNOD HIANN VIYY

dWYY FONVYINT ONNOELSIM

dWvY LIX3 QNNOELSIM

dWvd FINYYINI QNNOgLSYT

dWvd 1IX3 GNNCGLSYI

anN3937

(gM/83) YZ¥1d T10L ONILSIX3

:
AMid 3IVdS0YIY i

faasodatd) AMNd FIvdSouTY

(0350d408d) 2 WNYE

(SVZV1d T104 3HL ONIGNTONT) F1T1dH0D 38 1M FONVYHIYITLNG
TISOJ0Yd FHL "IWIL LIVEINOD JO SHINOW 61 LSHI4 IHL 40 GNI IHL G
(SHINOW 61) & INCLSTTIW

AS)ILIAILIY INOLSITIN ONIMOTT0F FHL SNIVANOD 1] ISYHd — 3LON

dWYY FONYYINT @3 AYYHOSWIL IHL NIH0 ONV LDNYISNOD ‘dvY A8 NOILINYLISNOD (v)

H/H AYY H3A0 IDCIYG AYM NOIIVAONNI FHL 40 NOILOAYLISNOD FiFT4WO0I
825 ¥S5 YIA0 39Q1Y8 AYM NOILYAONNI JHL J0 NOILINYISNOD 3137dW0D
23 dWYY 40 NOFLINELSNOD 31374002

4007 G dWVH LINEISNOD

()
(€)
{z)
()

(Q350d0Ud) AVM NOILVACNNI

(03s0d0kd) g divvy

WY 03504094 vV

FONIMOTT04 3HL LINYISNGD 51 ISVHC SIHIL 40 INIUNI 3HL

‘0 ONY ¥ SATY NO 21J3VYL NIVINIYI
I3144VY1L 01 AYM NOILYAONNI d3FS0d0Nd ONY & diWvY N3JO

111 3SVHd

63 825 ¥S

{diWvY FINVHINT 63 AYVYOdWTL)
(Fvv) S¥IHI0 AF ¥NOL3A TYiIIdS

Y/H IN0 ONILS|X F i

(3350404d) @ 4007
ONY (GIS0d0Md) a duvy

133504004 ¥ duvy

SHINOW 61

SHiINOW ST

SHINOMW ZT

{NNOVATION waY (EXISTING)

SHINOW 6

8M 825 HE

4007 0 divY N3d0
AYM NOILYAONN! N3JO
VZv1ld 7101 ONIGNTIONI D dWVY NId0 A d31s
AIX3 83 ONLISIXF FAOWIY 1A 4318
(3GiS HLNOS) AYM NOILYAONNI ONV § dWvH NIdO iA d318
{4vy A8) IONVYINI §3 ONILISIXI F4NIINOI3Y A d31S
LIX3 am ONILSIXT IAOW3Y Al d345
YZvid 1701 ONIGNTINI @ dWVY N3O 4315
JONVHING GM ONILSIXT FAOWIY 11 4315
v diwvd N3d0 1 d34%

S3i¥YQ 3N0LSI W

NOJLIMYLSNOD 40 FININDIS TYyIN3TD




e — .
o 4O b LIATHXT ol el Kl 2
it e e o :
SNTSVHA NOTLINYL ENGD rou i s s b

: LI (TR AFERALT.
TN LLRTIEND STV SIS

NOILINYLSNOD AF FSVHd
NEALLVE JEAAVHL AT ISVHS

SO0y ™I ﬁ

¥ 03504080 VY @

ASILSNEISHIT g3504014
GYOETIVE VOIMOTS QEYOSY TV

oWVH JPFF ONNCELSIM

<hYE IONVEINT ONNGELISVE

dmxd IWASOUIY

faFSTE0U) AMNd FIVISONFY

fOFS00] 3 vy

QILTTINOT STILIALIY NOLIINHASNDD
WRIS TIV FAlL LIVHINCGD 40 SHINON IZ TWiDL INL 40 ON3 FH1 48

(SHINOW [2)§ 2N0153TIN
AFIFIAALLIY INCLS NN DNIMOTION FHL SNIVINQGD Al 35¥HE == J1ON

SUNINUYN INFHING NI GNY CFSHN0D NOLLDIYS "SWILL ASI HINAE TYNIS 31374M02

F5¥Ha SNOIATE v NI
GIUFIINOY JON SFLUALLIY GNITLIUNSITY ONY SNITIN SNITINIYN AN ZL37d4H0D

3S¥Hd SNOIAZEL ¥ N] O31374N0D
0N DRIEGMED ONY ONIYVETS HO “IDYRIVHG “ONOd ANY FIITHNGD ()

I5VHS SN0IAZYA
Nl CIADNTY DN YI¥TS V100 FHL ONY SdieVE SNIISINT ANY 2A0MFE (1)

HYFLIVE HAAVHL QFE0A00E ' IHL OUNI IS 131HE

A FE¥HE
{035040ud] AVM NOIIVAOKNT

TR ..:...gunuu.ﬁn.un;u.n.l

S g

[O350d0al O 2007
GNY (GISCA0¥E] O dhivy

1a3500Hd) ¥ v

fOFS0u0Nd] B divy

5 BCE ¥E
WY gI50404d VY

BM 87¢ M5

N
N\
14&-//
WA¥ 300 DNLISIXT .w_.@\o. N Ol e
ﬁw. / SHINOK &) YZ¥YS TIGL ONIGIIINT D oWvY NEdD A 4215
// 5 AI¥3 §3 ONLISINT FADNTY UERENS
/ m SHARGH §1 (IOIS HANDS) J¥ M NOLIVAGNNT GNY B JNYY N30 1A 4348
M Lany i) 3INVEINT B3 ONLISIXZ IEFIIINOITE A 4718
W L7¥3 BM ONIISIXS FAORTY AN dFUS
m SHINOW TI YIV TI0L ONIGMIINE O dNYY N30 Ni 4345
: m IINVHINT GM ANLESIXT TAONIY 1t d3is
= SHINOW & ¥ JuYE NGO 14318
S5V SNOLSTIN NN ISNGD S0 IDNINDIE TWHINFD




